137

SUPPLI;MENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 1oth April, 2011 S.I. No.19

[I.egal Noticc No. 28]

REGISTRATION OF L'NITE(I) Kl N;;((%)I)OM TRADE MARKS ACT
(Cap. 1

REGISTRATION OF UNITED KINGDOM TRADE MARKS
(FEES) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2011

IN exercise of powers conferred upon me by section 13 of the Act, I make these

Rules -
Chation 1. These Rules may be cited as the Registration of United Kingdom
Trade Marks (Iees) (Amendment) Rules 2011 and commence on the date of
publication in the Gazette.

Schedule 2. The Schedule to the Registration of United Kingdom Trade Marks
cubstituted geles) Rules (I/N 53 of 1992) is revoked and substituted by the Schedule to these
ulcs
SCHEDULE
(rule 2)

No. Subject Fee
1. Application for registration of documents, including $1.500

documents under section 4 of the Act (including making

entry in the Register and issuing of Registration Certificate)
2. Inspection of document filed or of any entry in the Register S50
3. Registration of assignment under section 10 S800
4. Application under section 12 for registration of certificate and

entry of such certificate in the Register S800
5. Registration of renewals under section 15 $1,000
6. Registering alteration under section 16 $300
7. Issuance of certified copy or extract from the Register S100
8. Filing of any other document not provided for under the Act S100
9. Supply of copy of other document per page SS
10. Certificd copy of other documents S50
11. Substitution of amended specifications and any drawings S500

DATED AT HONIARA this eleventh day of April, 2011,

COMMINS ASHTON MEWA
Minister for Justice and Lcgal Affairs




191

110Z - (O IOALUOLD) dNVANI T TVIIHLVIA

JOIA - turieyIe c¢ LSNA, [O1Y975] "UOI] $00IN0SIY OULIZA pue
JUOWATRURIA NO01S UST;] 40 JOISTUA L]
UOT30y WIINOS - INdUy/eqV e nieg Auoqiuy A1s9] "Uof] STV 21A1)
s10dS YINOA IOPUdL) 10 JOISIUIA 91
M /NURWRWINTG | 91 0qoJu,] ula[e)) Ajjtg "uot] opui], put WsLNo g, ‘ANsnpuj
quowAojdwi] “0oIoWWOY) 10 JOISIUIA Sl
UOITOY] WIOYLON - RBIEMI)/OPUO, 0y L vuBw 1y [OIURC] "UOT]  YO0ISIAI] %9 21Oy 10J JOISTULA !
UOIDOY UI0IST] - ISlelV 61 JBqQV OPE[S Uosied UoJ] RoAIng pue
Suisnoj] ‘WI0jOY purT] 10J IOISIUIA ¢
GOT50Y UoIN0S - OUOIBIA Y4 BTuedy O18J¢] U0} ] SHTAIIG [EOIPOIN put
[ro] ANUNWOY) J0] JOISIHIA Al
1O viuen’| 1< ISfjoney] WMp] Uuof] uoneaIunwLo;) pue
110dsSuBI] “SYIOA QN 10J IISIUTA 11
UOI30y UI0ISE] - 94V 0z JYOIOy AWWIf "UOTY SFURY) 0BWI|)) PUB UOLIRAIOSUOD)
‘A115010,] *A310U3] 10] JOISIUTIA 01
UOIS0y WIOLON - pono:] 71 TBOPs] LIty 15010A%] "UOT] UOITRUIPIO0)) PIY PUT SUILUR[]
quowdo[oAd(] dIWOUOIF] 10 JOISTUIA 6
TOTo0 Y WOIN0G - N NSTOITY T NA3TE[O B[S qO[ UOJ] TUOWAO]IAI(] SO2IN0SIY UCWN]]
pue SuIuIel], ‘UOHBINPS] J0J JOISIUIA Q
TO150y] [CUD) - vour|uaue’] 0¢ THOJTS [[UPUTY UOF]  SHEJJV [RUOISIY [BAUD]) % SOOIAIOS
ei0dio)) 2 dodurUlL 10 JFOTULA L
UOITOY WIOYINOS - OBUISY €T NIOIRAA SIOULL] "UOF[  SIRJJV [BUOIGY WIOYINOG 10] JISIUIN L)
UOIS0Y] WI0ISes] - NOjo[eInoy L1 TN 0y [MB ‘UOT]  SHBJJV [RUOIBIY UIDISTL] 10] JOISIUIIN S
TOW - T®T3d L TR R O STV
[2uOITaY] SPUR[S] 1INQ) 10] JOISTUIA “t
SOy TWOHON - JpuBIEM/Nonng 1 XqQog] WES O[] SAeJJV 0150y UYHON 10] J0ISIULA T3
"oy UIDINEL] - BUISCUR[OR[/NGROULA 31 TTTIX UOSWTI|[IAL UOJ]  SOJIAIOS [BIDUIAOI PUT OOUBLDAOL)
18207 JO J0ISIUIA 29 01wl Aindo(y T
TOT30Y WO N/N NEIA 3 TOUQING DIUTA UWIMAP;] UOI] TOTUIOA] U0 | T
SUHAISINIA
SNOIOHA/STAVM A0 HAVN SQAVAMATIVIAONOH A0 HINVN OI'TOALYOd SUALSINIK  "ON

INHIANIIAOD TTVIONIAQU VLIV




(I.cgal Notice No. 29]

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION ACT
(CAP. 40)

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION
(EXEMPTION) (FAURO ISLAND) ORDER 2011

IN exercisc of the powers conferrcd upon me by section 4(1)(c) of the Act, I make
this Order —

1. This Order may be cited as the FForest Resources and Timber Eg;‘iiii’;;;’ij
Utilisation (Exemption) (Fauro Island) Order 2011, and commences on the date of men:

publication in the Gazette.

2. (1) The felling of trees and removal of timber and timber Felling and
products from an area approved under subparagraph (2) in the IFauro Islands in the ;f:c‘;’“al of
Western Province for the purposes of clearing timber trees for mining and airport
purposcs are exempted from the provisions of section 4 of the Act.

2) No clear felling shall be undertaken under subparagraph
(1) unless the Commissioner gives prior written approval
of the area to be cleared subject to the following
conditions —

(a) the area to be cleared for mining or airport
development purpose be clearly marked on a map
given to the Commissioner;

(b) other conditions necessary to implement the
mining or airport development purpose, as the
Commissioner may impose.

(3) A person who contravenes this paragraph is deemed to
have committed an offence under section 4 of the Act, as if the
exemption were not granted under this Order.

MADE AT HONIARA this day of April, 2011.

HON. BRADIEY TOVOSIA
Minister for IForestry

o A



Citation and
commence
ment

Felling and
removal of
trees

133

{[.ceal Notice No. 30]

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION ACT
(CAP. 40)

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION
(EXEMPTION) (NDORA ISLAND) ORDER 2011

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by scction 4(1)(c) of the Act, I make
this Order -

1. This Order may be cited as the Forest Resources and Timber
Ctilisation (I:xemption) (Ndora Island) Order 2011, and commences on the date of
publication in the Gazerte.

2. (1 The felling of trees and removal of timber and timber
products from an area approved under subparagraph (2) in the Ndora Islands in the
Western Province for the purposes of agricultural development and reforestation
on Ndora Island are exempted from the provisions of section 4 of the Act.

(2) No clear felling shall be undertaken under subparagraph
(1) unless the Commissioner gives prior written approval of the
area to be cleared subject to the following conditions—

(a) the area to be clearcd for agricultural development
and reforestation to be clearly marked on a map
given to the Commissioner, which shall not at any
one time exceed [...] hectares;

(b) no extension for additional area to be cleared to
be granted until the agricultural development or
reforestation has been done in the approved area
already cleared to the satisfaction of the
Commissioner and the Ministry responsible for
Agriculture;

(c) other conditions necessary to implement the
agricultural development or reforestation, as the
Commissioner may impose.




134

(3) A person who contravenes this paragraph is deemed to have
committed an offenecc under section 4 of the Aet, as if the
exemption were not granted under this Order.

MADI AT HONTARA this day of April, 2011.

HON. BRADILEY TOVOSIA
Minister for FForestry

[I.egal Notice No. 31]

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION ACT
(CAP. 40)

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION
(EXEMPTION) ORDER 2011

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 4(1)(c) of the Act, I make
this Order —

1. (1 This Order may be cited as the Forest Resources and Citation. et
Timber Utilisation (Exemption) Order 2011, and commences on the date of

publication in the Gazette.

(2) This Order applies to the following islands —

(a) Reregana Island;
(b) Homavasa Island;
(c) Kosiana Island
2. The felling of trees and removal of timber and timber products from "o and

the islands mentioned in paragraph 2 are exempted from the provisions of section 4 trees
of the Act for the purposes of agricultural development of cocoa, coconut and other
cash crops on those islands.

MADI AT HONIARA this day of March, 2011.

HON. BRADLLY TOVOSIA
Minister for FForestry




[Legal Notice No. 32|

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)

The Guadalcanal Province 2011/2012 Appropriation Ordinance
An Ordinance to Appropriate Nine Million, Five Hundred and Twenty One
Thousand, Two Hundred and Ninety One Dollars only to the service of the
ending financial year31st March 2012.

Enacted by the Guadalcanal Provincial Assembly with the Assent of the Minister
as follows:

Short Title 1. This Ordinancc shall be entitled the Guadalcanal Province
and com A ppropriation Ordinance 2011/2012 and shall comc into force by being passed by
thc Assembly and asscnted to by thc Ministcr in accordance section 30 of the

Provincial Government Act 1997 and publication in thc Solomon Islands Gazette.

/\t}%‘h@‘?ﬁm 2. The Appropriation from the Provincial Fund is hercby authorized
ol 1ssue from

the Provincial for Sum of Nine Million and Twenty Onc thousand, Two hundred and Nincty Onc
g;“élz"l‘;m'(x) Dollars for Rccurrent; Five Hundred Thousand Dollars only for Capital
Devclopment Expenditures to be applicd for the purposes specified in Scetion 32(2)
of the Provincial Government Act 1997 for the Services of the financial ycar ending

31st March 2012.

3. The sum specificd in the preceding scction shall be appropriated for
the supply of the head (codcs) and in the amount respectively specificd in the sched-
ulc to this Ordinancc.

x:gsions of 4. In accordancc with section 36 (1) of the Provincial Government Act
1997, payment out of the Provincial Fund in advancc of thc Appropriation shall not
cxcced in the aggregate the sum authorized from the appropriation Ordinance and in
accordancc with Part III of the Guadalcanal Provincial Financial Managcment
Ordinancc 2008.

5. The Finance Statcment 2011/2012 Appropriation arc contained in

thc schedules to this Ordinancc.

Passcd by the Guadalcanal Assembly  Asscnted by the Honourable Minister of

this 10th day of March 2011. Provincial Government this st day of
April 2011,

Stephen Ngele Hon. Walter FFolotalu

Clerk to the Guadalcanal Provincial Minister for Provincial Government &

Institutional Strengthening




136

SCHEDULE TO THE ORDINANCE

(CLLAUSE 3)

CURRENT EXPENDITURE

6-0100 Office of the Premier

6-0200 Provincial Assembly

6-0300 Administration

6-0400 Iinance

6-0500 Development Planning
6-0600 Works, Transport & Communication
6-0700 Education & Training
6-0800 Health & Medical Services
6-0900 Lands

6-1000 Commerce & Investment
6-1100 Youth

6-1200 Sports

6-1300 Culture

6-1400 Women’s Development
6-1500 Tourism

6-1600 Agriculture & IL.ivestock
6-1700 Fisheries & Marine Resources
6-1800 Forestry

6-1900 Mines & Energy

6-2000 Environment & Conservation
6-2100 Disaster Management

6-2200 Commercial Activities
6-2300 ILocal Councils

6-2400 Police

6-2500 Others

SUBTOTAL
9-0000 Capital L:xpenditure

TOTAL RECURRENT AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

AUTHORIZED AMOUNT
OF EXPENDITURE

S 281,770.00
S1,818,346.00
$1,023,702.00
$1,243,114.00
S 116,684.00
$1,502,170.00
S 499,010.00
62,043.00
376,196.00
27,000.00
178,075.00
823,044.00
60,000.00
174,425.00
27,000.00
130,000.00
427,920.00
83,321.00
151,471.00
16,000.00

N wnULunmnmunmLnnunnununmnnn o non o

$9,021,291.00
S 500,000.00

S 9,521.00




137

[I.cgal Notice No. 33|

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)
THE TEMOTU PROVINCIAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2011/2012
AND
ORDINANCE
TO
APPROPRIATE FOUR MILLION, TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY
FOUR THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED AND TWENTY
THREE DOLLARS IN THE SERVICE OF

THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING

31ST MARCH 2012

ENACTED BY THE TEMOTU PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY




138
Section 3: Appropriation Ordinance

THE TEMOTU PROVINCIAL APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE 2011/2012

1. This Ordinance shall be cited as the Temotu Province Appropriation ghon liteand
Ordinance 2011 and shall come in force upon assent by the Minister in Accordance
with Section 32 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.

2. The Appropriation from the Provincial Fund is hereby authorized of Auborization o
the sum of Four million, two hundred and forty four thousand, four hundred and :ff‘s,“}“,;ifjg‘&

twenty three dollars to be applied for the purpose specified in section 36, subsection grt;m_ﬁel o
2 of the Provincial Government Act 1997 and to the Services of the Financial Year oo
ending 31st March 2012.

3. The sum specified in the proceeding section shall be appropriated “PPoPato?
for the supply of Heads specified And the amounts respectively in relation to, in the
schedule to this Ordinance.

Passed by the Temotu Provincial Assembly this 24th day of March, 2011.
This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the ordinance

passed by the Temotu Provincial Assembly, and found by me to be true and correct
copy of the said ordinance.

Assented to by Honourable Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional

Strengthening

Clerk to Temotu Provincial Assembly Hon. Walter Folotalu (MP)
Minister of Provincial Government and
Institutional Strengthening



139

TEMOTU PROVINCE APPROVED ESTIMATLE

SCHEDULE TO THE ORDINANCEL

AUTHORISED AMOUNT

CODLE DETAILLS OF EXPENDITURE
Recurrent Lxpenditure
6-0101 Premier and Assembly Office 1,035.653.87
6-0161 Finance and Treasury 597.927.56
6-0201 Lands, Housing, Survey and Infrastructure 856,671.36
6-0221 Iiducation and Training 328.205.52
6-0251 [Icalth and Medical Services 24.583.601
6-0291 Commercc, Tradc and Investment 44.630.01
6-0321 Sports, Youth, Children and Women Development 74,652.77
6-0381 Home Affairs (Iocal Council) and Tourism 195,589.29
6-0421 Department of Natural Resources 68,612.01
Total Recurrent Expenditure 3,226,526.00
Capital Expenditure
9-0001 PCD¥ 908,424 .00
9-0002 PCDY Local Contribution 109,473.00
Total Capital Expenditure 1,017,897.00

Grand Total

4,244,423.00




140

[l.cgal Notice No. 34]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)

THE MALAITA PROVINCE
2011/2012 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2011

An ordinance to appropriate a sum of Fourteen million, ninc hundred ninety nine
thousand and thirty four dollars (14,999,034.00) to the service of Financial Year
ending 31st March 2012

1. This ordinance may be cited as the Malaita Provincial Assembly  Shortiitle and
2011/2012 Appropriation Ordinance 2011 and shall come into force upon approval Commencemen
by the Minister in accordance with section 35 of the Provincial Government Act
1997 and publication in the Solomon Islands Gazette.

2. The Appropriation from the Provincial fund of the sum of (\uﬂ;or}zation of
- . . . . . 1S5U€E O
Fourteen million, nine hundred ninety nine thousand and thirty four dollars to be 14999034
applied for the purpose specified in Section 35 of the Provincial Government Act

1997, and to the services of the financial year ending 31st March 2012.

3. "The sum specified in the preceding Section shall be appropriated ~ Approprizton
for the supply of the Heads specified and in the amounts respectively set out in the
schedule to this Ordinance.

4, The total of the sums authorized by contingency warrant by the Contingencies
Premier in Exercise of his power under Section 9 of the Malaita Provincial Wanant
Financial Management Ordinance 2008 for financial year ending 31st March 2012
shall Not Exceed:

(a) Eight million, and seventy six thousand, seven hundred
and thirty two dollars in respect of Recurrent Expenditure.

(b) Three hundred and forty four thousand and four hundred
seven three dollars in debit servicing. and

(c) Six million one hundred thirty seven thousand and three
hundred seventy one dollars in respect of Development
Expenditure.




141

Advanees 3. The total of the sums authorized by advance warrant issucd by
the Premier in Exercise of his powers under Section 23 of the Malaita Province
Financial Management Ordinance 2008 for the FFinancial Year ending 31st
March 2012 Shall not at any time exceed two million dollars.

(1) For the discharge of functions or the provision of
scrvices undersection 33 of the Provincial Government Act
1997, the amount of anyonc time shall not exceed S100,000.

(2) Yo or on behalf of a Member of the Assembly in
accordance with a resotution made and approved under
scction 25 for the provincial Government Act 1997, there shalt
be no entittement for payment from the Provincial Fund.

(3) To or on behalf of the Provincial Officer in accordance
with the Provincial Staff Instructions, the amount shall not
exceed

(a) For advances in relation to serious illness,
unexpected domestic calamities, or unforeseen
events, an amount not exceeding the amount
Currently owed to the officer for holiday
entitlements.

(b) For Annual leave, an amount not exceeding the
amount currently owed to the officer for
holiday entitlements.

(©) For tools of trade, an amount not exceeding two
thousand dollars (S2,000), or equivalent of one
month’s gross salary, whichever is larger.

Overdraft and 6. The overdraft and other borrowing of Malaita Province shall not

t /ing : i i 1 '
Jorrowing any time other exceed twenty thousand dollars during the Financial year ending
31st March 2012.

Passed by the Malaita Provincial Assembly this 30th day of March 2011.

Assented to this first day of April, 2011.

Paul Sara LAU
Clerk to Assembly (Ag)

IHon. Walter Folotalu
Minister of Provincial Government




142

MALAITA PROVINCE APPROVED ESTIMATL
SCHEDULE TO T ORDINANCE

CODE DETAILS AUTHORISED AMOUNT

OF EXPENDITURE

Recurrent Iixpenditure

6-0001 Office of the Premier 899,508.00
6-0121 Provincial Assembly 2.,092.620.00
6-0141 Administration 719,224.00
6-0161 Finance 473,230.00
6-0181 Development Planning 155,765.00
6-0201 Works, Transport & Communication 735,634.00
600221 Education 481,432.00
6-0251 Health and Medical Services 455,841.00
6-0271 Lands 234,297.00
6-0291 Commerce & Investment 7,494.00
6-0301 Youth 0.00
6-0321 Sports 203,147.00
6-034] Culture 202,217.00
6-0361 Women Development 142,203.00
6-0381 Tourism 260,533.00
6-0401 Agriculture & l.ivestock 168,524.00
6-0421 Fisheries & Marine Resources 79,078.00
6-0441 Forestry 0.00
6-0461 Mines & Energy 80,594.00
6-0481 Environment & Conservation 0.00
6-0501 Disaster Management 20,000.00
6-0541 T.ocal Council 665,391.00
6-0571 Police 0.00
6-0591 Others (Debt Servicing) 344,473.00

Total Recurrent Expenditure 8,421,205.00

Capital Expenditure
9-0001 PCDF 3,781,198.00
9-5000 Other Capital Expenditure 2,796,631.00

Total Capital Expenditure

Grand Total




143

[L.eeal Notice No. 35)

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)

THE MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCE 2011/12 APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE

An Ordinance
To

Appropriate sums from the Provincial Fund for the financial year ending
31 March 2012

Iinacted by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly with the assent of the
Minister as follows:

Short title and 1. ThisOrdinance shall be entitled the Makira Ulawa Province

Commencement 2011/12 Appropriation Ordinance and shall come into force once it has been
approved by the Provincial Assembly and assented to by the Minister in accor-
dance with section 30 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.

Author: 2. The appropriation from the Provincial Fund is hereby authorised

uthorised sum ; o .
for the sum of Eight Million and twenty three thousand, One hundred and sixty
three Dollars.

1) SBD $6,263,663.00 for Recurrent Expenditure, and

2) SBD $1,759,500.00 for Capital Expenditure; with a total
sum of $8,023,163.00

to be applied for the purposes specified in section (34 (2) of the
Provincial Government Act 1997 for the financial year ending 31
March 2012. The Provincial Fund must only be used to finance
activities that are in accordance with the Provincial Government’s
plan and objectives and must be in the best interests of the
Provincial Government and the Province as a whole.




144

3. The sum specified in the preceding section shall be appropriated Senedue
in accordance with the attached schedule containing the Approved Estimates of
Revenue and Expenditure for the Financial year, as defined in Makira Ulawa
Province’s Financial Management Ordinance.

4. As required by scction 34(4) of the Provincial Government Act  Financiai
1997. the Provincial Assembly confirms that there is and will continue to be opnagemen:
until 31 March 2012, a Financial Management Ordinance in force dealing with
cach of the matters in schedule 6 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.

Passed by the Makira Ulawa Provincial Assembly this twenty-fourth day of
March 2011.

Asscnted to by the Minister responsible for Provincial Government this first day
of April 2011

HON. WAILTER FOLOTAILU
Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening

BUDGET ESTIMATES 2011/2012

SCHEDULE TO THE ORDINANCE

(CLAUSE 3)
RECURRENT EXPENDITURES
AUTHORISED AMOUNT

CODE DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE
6-0100 Employees Expenditure 1,702,630
6-1100 Other Operating Expenditure (Employees) 2,506,593
6-3100 Other Operating Expenditure (MPAS/Executive 597,700
6-4100 Ward Grants Expenditure 200,000
6-5600 Repairs & Maintenance Expenditure 1,256,740

Sub-Total 6,263,663.00
9-0000 Capital Expenditure S1,759,500.00

TOTAL RECURRENT AND CAPITAL
EXPENDITURIE S 8,023,163.00




{1.ceal Notice No. 36]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)

THE CHOISEUL PROVINCE 2011/12 APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE
TO

APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF FROM THE PROVINCIAL FUNDS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING 31 MARCI 2012

Enacted by the Choiscul Provincial Assembly with the assent of the Minister as
follows:

Short title and 1
Commencement °

This Ordinance shall be entitled the Cheiscul Province 2011/12
Appropriation Ordinance and shall comc into force oncc it has been approved
by the Provincial Asscmbly and assented to by the Minister in accordance with
section 30 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.

Authorised sum 2. The appropriation from thc Provincial Fund 1s hereby
authorized for the sum of:

1) SBD  for the Recurrent Expenditure; and
1) SBD for the Capital Expenditure;

to be applied for the purposes specificd in section 34(2) of

the Provincial Government Act 1997 for the financial year
ending 31 March 2012. The Provincial Fund must only be used
to finance activitics that are in accordance with the Provincial
Government’s plan and objectives and must be in the best
interests of the Provincial Government and the Province

as a whole.




146

3. The sum specified in the preceding scetion shall be appropriated  Scheduie
in accordance with the attached schedule containing the Approved Listimates of
Revenue and LExpenditure for the Financial Year, as defined in the Choiscul
Province™s I'inancial Management Ordinance.

4. As required by section 34(4) of the Provincial Government Act o
1997, the Provincial Assembly confirms that there is, and will continue to be until Management
31 March 2012, a Financial Management Ordinance in force dealing with cach of Q¢
the matters in schedule 6 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.

Passed by the Choiscul Provincial Assembly this 30th day of March 2011.

Assented to by the Minister responsible for Provincial Government this 30th day
of March 2011.

Christopher Makoni Hon. Walter Folotalu
Clerk to Choiseul Provincial Assembly Minister for Provincial Government
and Institutional Strengthening




147

CHOISEUL PROVINCE APPROVED LSTIMATL
SCHEDULL TO THE ORDINANCE

CODL DETAILS AUTHORISED AMOUNT

OF EXPENDITURE

Recurrent Lxpenditure

6-0100 Office of the Premicr 613,915.00
6-0120 Provincial Assembly 1,131,985.00
6-0140 Administration 385,250.00
6-0160 FFinance 288,725.00
6-0180 Development Planning 168,035.00
6-0200 Works, Transport & Communication 801,316.00
600220 Lducation 521,450.00
6-0250 Health and Medical Services 151,645.00
6-0270 Lands 136,195.00
6-1385 Commerce & Investment 574,660.00
6-1415 Youth 64,540.00
6-032] Sports 225,475.00
6-1485 Culture 51,900.00
6-0361 Women Development 145,940.00
6-1555 Tourism 0.00
6-1685 Agriculture & Livestock 113,610.00
6-0421 Fisheries & Marine Resources 128,665.00
6-0441 Forestry 85,600.00
6-1685 Mines & Lnergy 0.00
6-1745 Disaster Management 0.00
6-0541 L.ocal Council 140,115.00
Total Recurrent Expenditure 5,729,021.00
Capital Expenditure
9-0001 PCDF 1,304,880.00
9-5000 Other Capital Expenditure 3,077,541.00

Total Capital Expenditure
Grand Total




148

[[egal Notice No. 37
THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)

THE SANTA ISABEL PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2011/2012

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE

ELEVEN MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY NINE THOUSAND
AND SIX DOLLARS SIXTY EIGHT CENTS (11,739,006.68)

TO THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2012

SANTA ISABEL PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2011

Lnacted by the Santa Isabel Provincial Assembly this 15th day of March 2011.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Ordinance
passed by the ISABEL PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY as found by me to be true and
correct copy of the said Ordinance.

ERIC NOTERE
CLERK
SANTA ISABEL PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY

Assented by the Honourable Minister of Provincial Government this 25th day of
March 2011.

HON. WALTER FOLOTALU
Minister
Ministry of Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening




149

YSABEL PROVINCL APPROVED ESTIMATL
SCHEDULE TO THE ORDINANCE:

CODE DETAILS AUTHORISED AMOUNT

OF EXPENDITURE

Recurrent Expenditure

6-0100 Officc of the Premicr 648,253
6-0121 Provincial Assembly 1,503,911
6-0141 Administration 480,705
6-0161 Finance 796,512
6-0181 Development Planning 39,960
6-0201 Works, Transport & Communication 1,390,841
6-0221 Education 616,295
6-0251 Health and Medical Services 703,065
6-0271 Lands 230,254
6-0291 Commerce & Investment 651,220
6-0301 Youth 153,187
6-0321 Sports 427,956
6-0341 Culture 102,000
6-0361 Women Development 144,488
6-0381 Tourism 81,212
6-0401 Agriculture & Livestock 1,028,786
6-0421 Fisheries & Marine Resources 441,264
6-0441 Forestry 190,305
6-0541 Local Council 134,566
6-1815 Police 0
Total Recurrent Expenditure 9,764,779
Capital Expenditure
9-0001 PCDF 855,388
9-6500 Other Capital Expenditure 1,118,840
Total Capital Expenditure 1,974,227

Grand Total




[Legal Notice No. 38]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997

THE CENTRAL ISLANDS PROVINCE
2011/2012 APPROPRIATE ORDINANCE 2011

An Ordinance to appropriate a sum of Three Million, cight hundred and cighty
thousand, two hundred and sixty threc dollars (53,888,263.00) to the services of

Financial Year ending 31st March 2012,

Einacted by the Central Islands Provineial Assembly

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Central Islands Provincial Short title
Assembly 2011/2012 Appropriate Ordinance 2011 and shall come into force upon g’ommcnw

approval by Minister in accordance with Section 35 of the Provincial Government  ment
Act 1997 and publication in the Solomon Islands Gazerre.

2. The Appropriation from the Provincial fund of the sum of Three  Authorization
million eight hundred and eighty eight thousand,two hundred and sixty three dollars "{gsgg‘;g’é
to be applied for the purpose specified in Section 25 of the Provincial Government

Act 1997 and to the services of the financial year ending 31st March 2012.

3. The sum specified in the preceding Section shall be appropriated Appropriation
for the supply Of the Heads specified and in the amounts respectively set out in the
Schedule to this Ordinance.

4. The total of the sums authorized by contingency warrant by the congingencies
Premier in Exercise of his powers under Section 9 of the Central Islands Province warant
Financial Management Ordinance 2008 for financial year ending 31st March 2012
shall Not Exceed:

(a) Two million, Nine hundred and forty four thousand, six
hundred and forty dollars in respect of Recurrent
Expenditure.

(b) Seventy eight thousand, nine hundred and forty one dollars
on debt servicing
And

(¢) Eight hundred and sixty four thousand, six hundred and

eighty two dollars in respect of Development Expenditure.




Advances

Overdraft and
Other
Bomrowing

151

s. The total of the sums authortzed by advance warrant 1ssued by the

Premicr in Exercise of his powers under Seetion 23 of the Central Islands Provinee
Financial Management Ordinance 2008 for the Financial Year ending 31st March
2012 shall not at any time exceed two million dollars.

(3)

For the discharge of functions or the provision of services
under Section 33 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.
the amount t any one time shall not exceed $1000,000.00.

To or on behalf of @ Member of the Assembly in
accordance with a resolution made and approved under
Section 25 for the Provincial Government Act 1997, there
shall be no entitlement for payment from the Provincial
Iund.

To or on behalf of a Provincial Officer in accordance with
the Provincial Staff Instructions, the amount shall not
exceed.

(a) Yor advances in relation to serious illness,
unexpected domestic calamities, or unforeseen
events, an amount not excecding the amount
currently owed to the officer for holiday
entitlements.

(b) For Annual leave, an amount not exceeding the
amount currently owed to the officer for holiday
entitlements.

(c) For tools of trade, an amount not exceeding two
thousand dollars ($2,000.00), or equivalent of one
month’s gross salary, whichever is larger.

6. The overdraft and other borrowing of Central Province shall not at
any time exceeds twenty thousand dollars during the financial year ending 31st

March 2012.

Passed by the Central Islands Provincial Assembly this 15th day of March 2011.

Assented to this 30th day of March 201 1.

Mathew Sale
Clerk to Assembly

Hon. Walter Folotalu
Minister of Provincial Government




CENTRAL ISLLANDS PROVINCE APPROVED LSTIMATE

SCHEDULE TO THE ORDINANCL

CODE DETAILS AUTHORISED AMOUNT
OF EXPENDITURL:
Recurrent Ixpenditure
6-0100 Office of the Premicr 152,984
6-0120 Provincial Assembly 387,827
6-0140 Administration 263,838
6-0160 FFinance 486,931
6-0180 Development Planning 57,705
6-0200 Works, Transport & Communication 273,433
6-0220 Education 199,730
6-0250 Health and Medical Services 13,680
6-0270 Lands 31,000
6-1385 Commerce & Investment 17,000
6-1415 Youth 36,000
6-0321 Sports 78,457
6-1485 Culture 15,200
6-0361 Women Development 85,700
6-1555 Tourism 69,411
6-1685 Agriculture & Livestock 100,000
6-042] Iisheries & Marine Resources 196,863
6-0441 Forestry -
6-1685 Mines & Energy -
Environment & Conservation -
6-1745 Disaster Management -
CIP - Provincial Resthouse 119,679
6-0541 Local Council 233,443
Police -
Siota PSS 125,759
Debt Servicing 78,941
Total Recurrent Expenditure 3,023,581
Capital Expenditure
9-0001 PCDF 864,682
Total Capital Expenditure 864,682

Grand Total




153

[l.egal Notice No.  39]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997
(NO. 7 OF 1997)

THE RENNEL AND BELLONA PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2011/2012

AN ORDINANCE TO

APPROPRIATE TWO MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED AND
TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED
AND THREE DOLLARS

FOR THE FINANCE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2012

ENACTED BY THE RENNEL AND BELLONA PROVINCIAL
ASSEMBLY

ON THE 18TH MARCH 2011




154

RENNELL AXND.

D BELLONA PROVINCE APPROVED ESTIMATE
SCHEDULLE TO THE ORDINANCE

CODE DETAILS AUTHORISED AMOUNT
OF EXPENDITURE

Recurrent L xpenditure

6-0100 Office of the Premier 267,832

6-0200 Provincial Assembly 581,270

6-0300 Administration 168,228

6-0400 Finance 234,079

6-0500 Development Planning 0
6-0600 Works, Transport & Communication 361,670
6-0700 Education 37,568
6-0800 Health and Medical Services 41,892
6-0900 Lands 85,349
6-1000 Commerce & Investment 50,000
6-1100 Youth 21,778
6-1200 Sports 86,717
6-1300 Culture 40,000
6-1400 Women Development 38,878
6-1500 Tourism 76,355
6-1600 Agriculture & Livestock 12,000
6-1700 Fisheries & Marine Resources 37.450
6-1800 IForestry -
6-1900 Mines & Energy -
6-2000 Environment & Conservation 27,700
6-2100 Disaster Management 10,000
6-2400 Police 119,163

Total Recurrent Expenditure 2,297,929

Capital Expenditure

9-0001 PCDF 430,474

Total Capital Expenditure 430,474

Grand Total 2,728,403




~—
s
s

APPROVED BY

The issue of the sum of Two million. seven hundred and twenty cight thousand. four
hundred and three dollars (SBID 2.728,403) is hereby authorized to be applied 1o the
services of Rennell and Bellona Province as of the Financial year ending 31st March
2012. The sum shall be appropriated for the supply of the heads specified and in the
amOums respectively and in refation thereto, in the schedute to this Ordinance.

Passed by the Rennell and Bellona Provincial Assembly on the 18th day of March 2011.

This printed impression had been prepared and compiled by me in accordance with
the Ordinance passed by the Rennell and Bellona Provincial Assembly and found by
me to be true and correct copy of the said Ordinance.

Assented to by the Honourable Minister of the Ministry of Provincial Government
and Institutional Strengthening on the Ist day of April 2011.

Mr. Dictor T Maitaki Hon. James Tetuha
Clerk to the Assembly Speaker of the Assembly

Hon. Walter Folotalu
Minister of Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.




